

No. 20-1800

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD SHURTLEFF, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

Deputy Solicitor General

SOPAN JOSHI

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

LOWELL V. STURGILL, JR.

CATHERINE M. PADHI

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

 A. The flags displayed under the City’s flag-raising program are not government speech..... 10

 1. The government-speech doctrine allows the government to rely on contributions from private actors, but does not apply when the government creates a forum for a diversity of private views 11

 2. The City’s flag-raising program is a forum for private speech, not government speech..... 15

 B. Because the City’s flag-raising program is a forum for private speech, the denial of petitioners’ application was impermissible viewpoint discrimination..... 20

 C. The First Amendment gives governments ample latitude to develop programs involving private speakers 26

Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adderley v. Florida, 385 U.S. 39 (1966) 21, 22

American Legion v. American Humanist Association, 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) 19

A.N.S.W.E.R. Coalition v. Jewell, 153 F. Supp. 3d 395 (D.D.C. 2016), affirmed on other grounds, 845 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 27

Arkansas Educational Television Commission v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....12, 13, 18, 21, 22, 23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	19, 26
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Lujan</i> , 908 F.2d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	21, 22, 23, 31
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	17, 25, 26
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	22
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	20, 22
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	17, 24
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 522 (2001).....	11, 13
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	22
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 22, 29
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	20, 21, 22, 26
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	11
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators’ Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) ...	21, 22, 23, 27
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	12

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States Postal Service v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Associations</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	22
<i>Walker v. Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	5, 11, 12, 14, 15, 19
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	12
Constitution, statute, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	5, 7, 9, 10
Establishment Clause	19, 25, 26
Free Speech Clause.....	5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 27
Joint Resolution of July 5, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-28, 133 Stat. 1029	28
36 C.F.R.:	
Section 7.96(g)(1)(i)	27
Section 7.96(g)(1)(ii)	27
Section 7.96(g)(4)(ii)	27
Miscellaneous:	
59 Productions, <i>Apollo 50: Go for the Moon</i> (July 2019), 59productions.co.uk/project/apollo-50.....	28
84 Fed. Reg. 32,622 (July 9, 2019).....	28
Smithsonian National Air and Space Museum, <i>Apollo 50: Go for the Moon</i> , airandspace.si.edu/go-for-the-moon	28
United States Postal Service:	
Handbook PO-230, <i>Pictorial Postmarks</i> (2011), about.usps.com/handbooks/po230.pdf	29, 30
Pub. 186, <i>Celebrating with Pictorial Postmarks</i> (2007), about.usps.com/publications/pub186.pdf	29, 30
